
短按模式切换键            1次，即可切换音效模式；

模式指示灯：绿色-游戏模式  

                        白色-影音模式  

                        蓝色-直播模式。

Service E-mail

www.itsomic.com

NORTH AMERICA
support.us@itsomic.com(US)
support.ca@itsomic.com(CA)

ASIA PACIFIC
support.jp@itsomic.com(JP)

EUROPE
support.eu@itsomic.com(EU)

AUSTRALIA
support.au@itsomic.com(AU)

MANUFACTURER
Manufacturer: 
Dongguan Branch of Guangdong SOMIC High-Tech Co., Ltd
Address: 
No.9, Lianxin Road, Shangjiao Community, Chang'an Town,Dongguan 523000,Guangdong, China

• 3 Professional Audio Modes - Gaming/Live/Music Mode

• Retractable & 120° Rotting Microphone

• Magnetic Speaker Tags Design

• Virtual 7.1 Surround Sound

• Eight RGB Lighting Effects + One Multi-color Cycling Mode

• 1 x Cat Ear Headphone

• 2 Pairs x Speaker Tags

• 1 x USB Transmitter

• 1 x 3.5 mm Splitter Cable

• 1 x Type-C Charging Cable

• 1 x User Manual 

Product Features

Model

Driver Diameter

Directivity(Mic)

Frequency Response(Headphone)

Headset Battery Capacity

Battery Working Time

Battery Charging Time

Communication Distance

GS510 

Ø50mm

Omnidirectional

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 Hours

2 Hours

10 Meters/33 Feet

Specifications

Package Contents

• 3 professionelle Audio-Modi -Gaming/Live/Musik-Modus

• Einziehbares und um 120° drehbares Mikrofon

• Magnetische Lautsprecheranhänger Design

• Virtueller 7.1 Surround Sound

• 8 RGB-Beleuchtungseffekte + 1 mehrfarbiger Cyclingmodus

• 1 x Katzenohr-Kopfhörer

• 2 Paar x Lautsprecherschilder

• 1 x USB-Sender

• 1 x 3,5 mm Splitterkabel

• 1 x Typ-C-Ladekabel

• 1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Produkteigenschaften

Modell

Treiber-Durchmesser

Richtwirkung(Mic)

Frequenzgang(Kopfhörer)

Headset Akku-Kapazität

Akku-Betriebszeit

Akku-Ladezeit

Kommunikationsentfernung

GS510 

Ø50mm

Omnidirektional

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 Stunden

2 Stunden

10 Meter/33 Fuß

Technische Daten

Modèle

Diamètre du Conducteur

Directivité(Mic)

Réponse en Fréquence (Écouteurs)

Capacité de la Batterie du Écouteurs

Durée de Fonctionnement de la Batterie

Temps de Charge de la Batterie

Distance de Communication

GS510 

Ø50mm

Omnidirectionnel

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 heures

2 heures

10 mètres/33 pieds

Specifications

Verpackungsinhalt

Headset Controls Quick Start Guide

Troubleshooting

Power On/Off

Reset button AUX interface

Power on/off

Mode switch

Microphone on/off

Volume+/-

Power on/off

Mode switch

Light touch key

L

Light Color Switch

Audio Mode Switch

Light On/Off
Three-click the lighting touch key to turn on/off the headset light.

Charge
1.  When the headset is in charging, the battery indicator shows a solid red light.

 When the headset is fully charged, the battery indicator shows a solid green light.

1. Insert the USB transmitter into the USB port of you device, the blue indicator of the USB 
transmitter flashes. 

2. Long press the power button for 3 seconds to turn on the headset. When the headset
light is on, the power is successful.

If automatic connection fails, please try again the below steps.
3. 
4. 

 When the Blue light of the USB transmitter is always on, the connection is successful. 

2.  When the power of the headset is less than 10%, the red indicator light will flash. 
 Please charge the headset in time.

Headphone light

USB receiver

Blue indicator light

Long press the power button for 3 seconds to trun on/off the headset. 

Connect Headphones to Devices via USB Transmitter 
(Compatible with PC, PS5, PS4, PS4 Pro, Laptop, MAC)
•  Automatic Connection

Connect the headset to devices that with a 3.5mm jack via 3.5mm audio cable 
(included in package). For old Xbox one, a Microsoft adapter is required (not included).

Connect Headphones to Devices via 3.5mm Audio Cable 
(Compatible with PS5/PS4/Xbox One/Xbox Series X/S Controller, Nintendo Switch)

1. Turn on the headset. Then insert the USB transmitter into the USB port of you device and the
blue indicator of the USB transmitter flashes.

2. Long press the "mode" button for 3 seconds untill the blue LED light on USB Dongle quickly 
flashes. Then release it to enter the manual pairing.
.3. When the LED light on the  USB transmitter is solid, the pairing is completed.

If connection fails, please try again after fully charged.

•  Manual Connection

1. Please make sure the USB transmitter is plugged in properly.  And then check out the volume 
switch on the headset was turned on. 

2. Set your headphones as the default audio output device on your PC or laptop.

Steps: when the headset is on, insert a small pin into the reset hole (next to the 3.5m Aux interface) 
on the headset. Then push in for 3 seconds to reset the headset.

★ If the headset can't work properly, please try to reset the headset to solve the problem.

★ After connecting via the USB transmitter, the headset doesn't work?

1. Please make sure the USB transmitter is plugged in properly.  And then check out the 
microphone switch on the headset was turned on. 

2. Set your headphones microphone as the default audio input device on your PC or laptop.

★ After connecting via the USB transmitter, the mic doesn't work?

★ Other microphone problems or questions of the headset, 
      please contact SOMIC support team.

In wired mode, the headset light doesn't work, and all buttons are disable except volume+/- button.
★ Notes:

★ Notes:

Short press the "mode " button once to switch the sound effect mode.
Green light: Gaming Mode
White light: Music Mode
Blue light: Live Mode

Press the lighting touch key for 2 seconds to switch the light color. 

Troubleshooting

Unable to boot

The headset has noise The battery power is insufficient Charge the battery in time

Unable to pairing

The battery power is insufficient

The battery power is insufficient Charge the battery in time

(2.4GHz Wireless Mode) When paired, 
the headphone is too far from the 
USB transmitter.

Charge the headset in time

Please don't be far away from the device within 
10 meters when connected and stay away from 
the interference sources like GPS/WiFi.

Possible Reason Exclusion Method

Fehlersuche

Vergewissern Sie sich erstens, dass der USB-Sender richtig mit dem PC/der PS4/der PS5 verbunden 
ist. Zweitens, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob Ihr Headset als Audioausgang von PC/ PS4/ PS5 eingestellt ist. 
Und schließlich überprüfen Sie bitte, ob Sie den Lautstärkeregler eingeschaltet haben.

Schritte: Wenn sich das Headset einsetzt, setzen Sie einen kleinen Stift in das Reset -Loch 
(neben der 3,5 -m -Aux -Schnittstelle) auf das Headset und drücken Sie dann 3 Sekunden lang ein, 
um das Headset zurückzusetzen.

★ Wenn das Headset normal nicht funktionieren kann, versuchen Sie, 
     das Headset zurückzusetzen, um das Problem zu lösen.

★ Nach dem Anschluss des USB-Senders funktioniert das Headset nicht?

Vergewissern Sie sich erstens, dass der Transmitter richtig mit dem PC/der PS4/der PS5 verbunden i
st. Zweitens überprüfen Sie bitte, ob Ihr Headset als Mikrofoneingang für PC/ PS4/ PS5 eingestellt ist. 
Prüfen Sie schließlich, ob Sie das Mikrofon des Headsets eingeschaltet haben.
 

★ Nach dem Anschluss des USB-Senders funktioniert das Mikrofon nicht?

★ Bei anderen Mikrofonproblemen oder Fragen zum Headset wenden Sie sich bitte an 
      das SOMIC-Supportteam.

Im kabelgebundenen Modus funktioniert das Headset-Licht nicht, alle Tasten sind deaktiviert, 
außer der Lautstärkeregelung+/-.

★ Anmerkungen:

Fehlersuche

Kann nicht starten

Das Headset hat Geräusche Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf.

Keine Kopplung möglich

Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend

Die Akkuleistung ist unzureichend Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf.

(2.4GHz Wireless-Modus) Wenn der 
Kopfhörer gekoppelt ist, ist er zu weit 
vom USB-Sender.

Laden Sie den Akku rechtzeitig auf.

Bitte halten Sie sich bei der Verbindung nicht 
weiter als 10 Meter vom Gerät entfernt auf und 
halten Sie sich von Störquellen wie GPS/WiFi fern.

Möglicher Grund Ausschluss-Methode

Dépannage

Premièrement, assurez-vous que l'émetteur USB est correctement connecté au PC/ PS4/ PS5. 
Vérifiez ensuite que votre oreillette est la sortie audio du réglage audio du PC/ PS4/ PS5. Enfin, 
vérifiez que vous avez activé le réglage du volume.

Étapes: Lorsque le casque est en marche, insérez une petite broche dans le trou de réinitialisation 
(à côté de l'interface AUX 3,5 m) sur le casque, puis poussez pendant 3 secondes pour réinitialiser 
le casque.

★ Si le casque ne peut pas fonctionner normalement, veuillez essayer de réinitialiser 
      le casque pour résoudre le problème.

★ Après avoir connecté l'émetteur USB, l'oreillette ne fonctionne pas ?

Premièrement, vérifiez que l'émetteur est correctement connecté au PC/ PS4/ PS5. Vérifiez ensuite 
que votre oreillette est l'entrée du microphone dans les paramètres audio du PC/ PS4/ PS5. Enfin, 
vérifiez que vous avez allumé le micro de l'oreillette.

★ Après avoir connecté l'émetteur USB, le micro ne fonctionne pas ?

★ Si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes de microphone ou si vous avez des questions 
      concernant l'oreillette, veuillez contacter l'équipe d'assistance SOMIC.

Im kabelgebundenen Modus funktioniert das Headset-Licht nicht, alle Tasten sind deaktiviert, 
außer der Lautstärkeregelung+/-.

★ Remarques:

Dépannage

Impossible de démarrer

L'oreillette est bruyante La puissance de la batterie est insuffisante Charger la batterie à temps

Impossible d'apparier

La puissance de la batterie est insuffisante

La puissance de la batterie est insuffisante Charger la batterie à temps

( Mode sans fil 2,4 GHz) Lorsqu'ils sont 
appairés, les écouteurs sont trop éloignés 
de l'émetteur USB.

Charger la batterie à temps

Ne vous éloignez pas de l'appareil à moins 
de 10 mètres lorsque celui-ci est connecté et 
restez à l'écart des sources d'interférence telles 
que GPS/WiFi.

Raison possible Méthode d'exclusion

Reparación de problemas

En primer lugar, asegúrate de que el transmisor USB está correctamente conectado al PC/ PS4/ PS5. 
A continuación, comprueba que tus auriculares son la salida de audio de la configuración de audio 
del PC/ PS4/ PS5. Por último, comprueba que has activado el control de volumen.

Pasos: cuando el auricular esté avanzando, inserte un pasador pequeño en el orificio de reinicio 
(al lado de la interfaz Aux de 3.5m) en el auricular, luego presione durante 3 segundos para 
restablecer el auricular.

★ Si el auricular no puede funcionar normalmente, intente restablecer los 
     auriculares para resolver el problema.

★ Después de conectar el transmisor USB, ¿el auricular no funciona?

En primer lugar, comprueba que el transmisor está correctamente conectado al PC/ PS4/ PS5. 
A continuación, comprueba que tus auriculares son la entrada de micrófono en la configuración 
de audio del PC/ PS4/ PS5. Por último, comprueba que has encendido el micrófono de los auriculares.

★ Después de conectar el transmisor USB, ¿el micrófono no funciona?

★ Si experimenta algún otro problema con el micrófono o tiene alguna pregunta sobre 
     el auricular, póngase en contacto con el equipo de asistencia de SOMIC.

En el modo con cable, la luz de los auriculares no funciona, todos los botones están desactivados, 
excepto el ajuste del volumen +/-.

★ Notas:

Reparación de averías

No se puede iniciar

El auricular es ruidoso Batería insuficiente Cargue la batería a tiempo

Imposible de igualar

Batería insuficiente

Batería insuficiente Cargue la batería a tiempo

(modo inalámbrico de 2,4 GHz) Cuando 
se emparejan, los auriculares están 
demasiado lejos del transmisor USB.

Cargue la batería a tiempo

No te alejes a menos de 10 metros del 
dispositivo cuando esté conectado y mantente 
alejado de fuentes de interferencia como el 
GPS/WiFi.

Posible motivo Método de exclusión

Risoluzione dei Problemi

Per prima cosa, assicurati che il trasmettitore USB sia collegato correttamente al PC/PS4/PS5. 
Poi, controlla che le cuffie siano impostate come uscita audio del PC/ PS4/ PS5. Infine, controlla
di aver attivato il regolatore di volume.

Passaggi: quando l'auricolare è incentrato, inserire un piccolo pin nel foro di ripristino 
(accanto all'interfaccia AUX da 3,5 m) sull'auricolare, quindi spingere per 3 secondi per ripristinare 
l'auricolare.

★ Se l'auricolare non può funzionare normalmente, prova a ripristinare l'auricolare 
      per risolvere il problema.

★ Dopo aver collegato il trasmettitore USB, le cuffie non funzionano?

Per prima cosa, assicurati che il trasmettitore sia collegato correttamente al PC/ PS4/ PS5. Poi,
controlla che le cuffie siano impostate come ingresso microfono nelle impostazioni audio di 
PC/ PS4/ PS5. Infine, controlla di aver acceso il microfono delle cuffie.

★ Dopo aver collegato il trasmettitore USB, il microfono non funziona?

★ Per altri problemi relativi al microfono o alle cuffie, 
     contattare il team di assistenza SOMIC.

まず、USB送信機がPC/PS 4/PS 5に正しく接続されていることを確認してください。次に、PC/PS 4/PS 5
オーディオ設定のオーディオ出力としてヘッドホンを確認してください。最後に、ボリュームレギュレータ
をオンにしたかどうかを確認します。

操作手順:ヘッドセットの電源が入った状態で、ゼムクリップなどの鋭利なものを使用してヘッドセットの
リセット穴(3.5 m Auxインターフェイス横)を3秒間押し続けると、ヘッドセットを強制的にシャットダウン
できます。

★ 使用中にヘッドセットが長時間応答しない場合は、ヘッドセットをリセットして問題を解決
     してみましょう。

★ USBアダプタを接続した後、ヘッドセットは動作しませんか？

まず、トランスミッタがPC/PS 4/PS 5に正しく接続されていることを確認してください。次に、ヘッドセットが
PC/PS 4/PS 5オーディオ設定のマイクとして入力されているかどうかを確認してください。最後に、ヘッド
セット マイクをオンにしたかどうかを確認します。

★ USBアダプタを接続した後、マイクは動作しませんか？

★ もし何か質問がありましたら、Somicチームに連絡してください。[注文履歴] - [出品者に連絡する]

In modalità cablata, la luce delle cuffie non funziona, tutti i pulsanti sono disattivati tranne quello 
per la regolazione del volume+/-.

★ Notas:

Risoluzione dei Problemi

Impossibile avviare

Le cuffie presentano rumore La batteria non è sufficientemente carica Ricaricare la batteria per tempo

Impossibile accoppiare

La batteria non è sufficientemente carica

La batteria non è sufficientemente carica Ricaricare la batteria per tempo

(Modalità wireless a 2,4 GHz) Se le cuffie 
sono accoppiate, sono troppo lontane dal 
trasmettitore USB.

Ricaricare la batteria per tempo.

Non allontanarsi dal dispositivo oltre i 10 metri 
di distanza quando è collegato e allontanarsi 
da fonti di interferenza come GPS/WiFi.

Possibile Ragione Metodo di Esclusione

よくある質問と対応策

故障

起動できません

ノイズがある 電池電力不足 バッテリをタイムリーに充電

ペアリングできない

電池電力不足

電池電力不足 バッテリをタイムリーに充電

(2.4GHz無線モード)ペアリング時、
ヘッドホンはUSBアダプタ/
スマートフォンから遠すぎる

バッテリをタイムリーに充電

機器同士が10メートル以内の範囲にあることを
確認し、GPSやWiFiなどの干渉物から離れ
てください。

可能な原因 対応策

Caution

Warranty

1.  This product is compatible with Microsoft Windows 7/8/10, Apple Mac OS system, Android 
 system and IOS system.

2. If it is not available on the operating system or equipment that is not listed, you can contact 
 the support team for help.

3. When using the headset, if there is no sound from the microphone or headset itself, it may be  
 compatibility problems or improper use. In these circustances, you can contact our after-sales 
 service for help.      

4. If any part is damaged, such as a broken cable, please stop using it and contact the after-sales 
 service for help to avoid unnecessary losses.

5. If you want to know more information, please visit Somic's official website www.itsomic.com

SOMIC products are covered by a 12-month limited warranty from the date of its original purchase. 
If any problem occurs, please contact our support team. We will always be here to help you solve 
the problem. If you want to know more information, please visit Somic’s official website 
www.itsomic.com.

Vorsicht

Garantie

1.  Dieses Produkt ist kompatibel mit Microsoft Windows 7/8/10, Apple Mac OS System, 
 Android System und IOS System.

2. Wenn es auf dem Betriebssystem oder Gerät, das nicht aufgeführt ist, nicht verfügbar ist, 
 können Sie das Support-Team um Hilfe bitten.

3. Wenn bei der Verwendung des Headsets kein Ton vom Mikrofon oder vom Headset selbst zu 
 hören ist, kann dies an Kompatibilitätsproblemen oder unsachgemäßer Verwendung liegen. 
 Wenden Sie sich dann an unseren Kundendienst.

4. Wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist, wie z.B. ein gebrochenes Kabel, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht 
 mehr und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, um unnötige Verluste zu vermeiden.

5. Wenn Sie weitere Informationen wünschen, besuchen Sie bitte die offizielle Website von 
 SOMIC www.itsomic.com

Für SOMIC-Produkte gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie von 12 Monaten ab dem Datum des 
ursprünglichen Kaufs. Sollte ein Problem auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-Team, 
wir sind immer für Sie da, um Ihnen bei der Lösung des Problems zu helfen. Wenn Sie weitere 
Informationen wünschen, besuchen Sie bitte die offizielle Website von SOMIC www.itsomic.com.

Atención

Garantía

1.  Este producto es compatible con Microsoft Windows 7/8/10, Apple Mac OS, 
 sistema Android y sistema IOS.

2. En caso de indisponibilidad del sistema operativo o del equipo que no figura en la lista, 
 puede ponerse en contacto con el equipo de asistencia para obtener ayuda.

3. Si durante el uso de los auriculares no sale sonido del micrófono o de los propios auriculares, 
 puede deberse a problemas de compatibilidad o a un mal uso, y puedes ponerte en contacto 
 con nuestro equipo de asistencia para obtener ayuda.

4. Si alguna pieza está dañada, como un cable roto, deje de usar el auricular y póngase en contacto 
 con nuestro departamento de servicio para obtener asistencia y evitar pérdidas innecesarias.

5. Si desea obtener más información, visite la página web oficial de Somic www.itsomic.com  

Los productos SOMIC tienen una garantía limitada de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra 
original. En caso de cualquier problema, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia, 
que siempre estará ahí para ayudarle a resolver el problema. Para más información, visite el sitio 
web oficial de Somic www.itsomic.com.     

Attenzione

Garanzia

1.  Questo prodotto è compatibile con Microsoft Windows 7/8/10, Apple Mac OS, Android e IOS.
2. Se il prodotto non è disponibile sul sistema operativo o sulle apparecchiature non elencate, 

 puoi contattare il team di assistenza per ricevere supporto.
3. Nel caso in cui le cuffie non trasmettano alcun suono dal microfono o dalle cuffie stesse, il 

 problema potrebbe essere causato da problemi di compatibilità o da un uso scorretto; puoi 
 contattare il nostro servizio post-vendita per ricevere assistenza.

4. Se un componente è danneggiato, come ad esempio un cavo rotto, interrompere l'uso e 
 contattare il servizio di assistenza per evitare danni inutili.

5. Per maggiori informazioni, visitare il sito ufficiale di Somic www.itsomic.com.

I prodotti SOMIC sono dotati di una garanzia limitata di 12 mesi a decorrere dalla data di acquisto 
originale. In caso di problemi, contatta il nostro team di assistenza: saremo sempre a disposizione 
per aiutarti a risolvere il problema. Se desideri maggiori informazioni, visita il sito ufficiale di 
Somic www.itsomic.com.

Attention

Garantie

1.  Ce produit est compatible avec Microsoft Windows 7/8/10, le système Apple Mac OS,
 le système Android et le système IOS.

2. En cas d'indisponibilité sur le système d'exploitation ou l'équipement qui n'est pas répertorié, 
 vous pouvez contacter l'équipe d'assistance pour obtenir de l'aide.

3. Lorsque vous utilisez l'oreillette, si aucun son ne provient du microphone ou de l'oreillette 
 elle-même, il se peut que cela soit dû à des problèmes de compatibilité ou à une mauvaise 
 utilisation, et vous pouvez contacter notre service après-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

4. Si une pièce est endommagée, comme un câble cassé, veuillez cesser de l'utiliser et contacter 
 le service après-vente afin d'obtenir de l'aide pour éviter des pertes inutiles.

5. Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d'informations, veuillez visiter le site officiel de 
 Somic www.itsomic.com

Les produits SOMIC bénéficient d'une garantie limitée de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat 
initiale. En cas de problème, veuillez contacter notre équipe d'assistance, qui sera toujours là 
pour vous aider à résoudre le problème. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez visiter le site officiel de 
Somic www.itsomic.com.  
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麦克风开关

音量+/-
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Thank you for choosing our GS510 Headsets. 
Please read this manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

US UK CA

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere GS510 Headsets entschieden haben. 
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.

DE

この度は、 Somicのゲーミングヘッドセットをお買い上げ頂きまして誠にあリがとういます。
こちらの取扱説明書をよくお読みになります。

JP

Grazie per aver scelto le nostre cuffie GS510. 
Leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri.

IT

Gracias por elegir nuestros auriculares GS510. 
Lea atentamente este manual y guárdelo para futuras consultas.

ES

Merci d'avoir choisi nos casques GS510. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver pour référence future.

FR

感谢您选择我们的GS510 无线耳机,请仔细阅读这份说明书。中文

MODEL:GS510
SOMiC Wireless Gaming Headset

User Manual

•  3つのサウンドモード：ゲーム/音楽/生放送

•  イヤーパッドの側面パネル DIY可能

•  120°伸縮式 マイク

•  8色RGBライト+多色サイクル

•  7.1chステレオサラウンド

•  1×ヘッドセット本体

•  1×3.5mm ケーブル

•  1×USBトランスミッター

•  1×Type-C 充電ケーブル

•  2×イヤーパッドの側面パネル

•  1×取扱説明書

商品の特徴 パケージ内容 使い方 よくある質問と対応策

ボタン操作説明

パワーオン/オフ

モード切替

マイクオン/オフ

音量

パワーオン/オフ

モード切替

L

LEDライトのカラーが切り替わる

モード切り替え

LEDライト オン/オフ
LEDライトタッチキーを3回クリックして、LEDライトはオンまたはオフにできます。

充電
1. ヘッドセットがUSB充電ケーブルを介して充電されると、バッテリインジケータランプが赤い色に点灯
します。ヘッドセットが完全に充電されると、バッテリインジケータランプが緑色に点灯します。

1. ヘッドセットの電源ボタンを長く押して2秒、ヘッドセットのランプが点灯したら放して、
起動に成功しました。

2. USBアダプタをデバイスのUSBポートに接続すると、電源を入れた後、ヘッドセットが自動的に接続
されます。

4. 自動接続に失敗した場合は、次の方法を試してください。

3. USBアダプタがヘッドセットに正常に接続されると、USBアダプタのインジケーターライトが青色になり、
ヘッドセットの電源オンインジケーターライトが青色になります。

2. ヘッドセットの電力が10％未満の場合、ヘッドセットの赤い表示灯が点滅します。ご充電してください。 

青い指示ライト

電源オン/オフ：
電源オフの状態で、電源ボタンを長く押して3秒、ヘッドセットは自動的にオンします。
電源オンの状態で、電源ボタンを長く押して3秒、ヘッドセットは自動的にオフします。

USBアダプタで接続

1. 電源を入れ、USBアダプタをデバイスのUSBポートに挿入すると、USBアダプタの青いインジケーター
が点滅します。

2.  [モード]ボタンを3秒間押し続けると、USBアダプタのLEDライトがすばやく青色に点滅し、離して強制
ペアリングに入ります。

3. USBアダプタのLEDインジケーターが点灯したら、ペアリングが完了します。

手動接続

オンに失敗しました。充電後、再試行してください。
★ ご注意：

3.5mmジャックを使用して、ヘッドセットと他のデバイスの間に3.5mmオーディオケーブル
（パッケージに含まれています）を接続します。 古いモデルのXboxの場合、Microsoft アダプタが必要です
（含まれていません）

3.5mmオーディオケーブルで接続
（PS5 / PS4 / Xbox One /XboxシリーズX/Sコントローラー/NintendoSwitchと互換性があります）

有線モードでは、ヘッドホンライトがオフになり、音量+/-調整を除くすべてのボタンが無効になります。
★ 注：

モード切替ボタンを1回短押すと、モードが切り替わります。
ホワイト:音楽
グリーン:ゲーム
ブルー:生放送

LEDライトタッチキーを長く押して2秒、LEDライトのカラーが切り替わります。

ご注意

【安心の１年保証】

1.  SOMIC ゲーミングヘッドセットは、適用場合が広くであるプロフェッショナルなヘッドセットであり、
 Windows7/8/10、ラップトップ、Apple Mac OSシステム、Androidシステムなどに適用しています。

2. 使用中、もし何か質問がありましたら、お気軽にお問い合わせてください。（日本語対応）

例えば：
①リストされていないオペレーティングシステムまたは機器でご利用できない場合は、アフターサービス
    にご連絡して解決策を探すことができます。
②マイクは使用できません。付属品が不足しています。注文した商品とは違う商品が届いました。
    音が聞こえません。
③使用中に、ケーブルの皮が破れるなど、部品に損傷がある場合は、使用を中止し、アフターサービスに
    連絡してください。

（[注文履歴] - [出品者に連絡する]　にご相談ください。）

SOMIC製品の保証期間は、ご購入日より12ヶ月です。万が一、商品の初期不良や故障が起こった場合、
無償で本製品は交換いたします。使用中、もし何か質問がありましたら、お気軽にお問い合わせてください。
(日本語対応) [注文履歴] - [出品者に連絡する]

• 3 Modalità Audio Professionali - Gaming/Live/Musica

• Microfono Retrattile e Girevole a 120°

• Design Magnetico delle Etichette degli Altoparlanti

• Audio Surround Virtuale 7.1

• 8 Effetti di Illuminazione RGB 

  + Modalità Multicolore Ciclica

• 1 x Cuffia Orecchie da Gatto

• 2 x Paio di Etichette per Altoparlanti

• 1 x Trasmettitore USB

• 1 x Cavo Splitter da 3,5 mm

• 1 x Cavo di Ricarica Type-C

• 1 x Manuale

Caratteristiche del Prodotto Contenuto della Confezione Controlli delle Cuffie Guida Rapida

Tasto Reset Interfaccia AUX

Tasto on/off

Tasto modalità

Microfono On/off

Volume +/-

Encendido/Apagado

Cambio de modo

Tasto touch luce

L
Ricevitore USB

• 3 modos de audio profesional: juego/en vivo/música

• Micrófono retráctil y giratorio de 120°.

• Diseño de la etiqueta magnética del altavoz

• Sonido envolvente virtual 7.1

• 8 efectos de iluminación RGB + 1 modo cíclico multicolor

• 1 x Auriculares para gatos

• 2 pares de altavoces

• 1 x Transmisor USB

• 1 cable divisor de 3,5 mm

• 1 cable de carga tipo C

• 1 x Manual de usuario 

Características del producto Contenido del paquete Controles de los auriculares Guide de Démarrage Rapide

Botón de reinicio Interfaz AUX

Encendido/Apagado

Interruttore di modalitá

Microfono acceso/
Microfono spento

Volume+/-

Encendido/Apagado

Interruttore di
modalitá

Luz de auriculares

USB receiver

Blue indicator light

• 3 modes audio professionnels : jeu/live/musique

•  Microphone rétractable et rotatif à 120°.

• Conception d'étiquettes de haut-parleur magnétiques

•  Son surround virtuel 7.1

•  8 effets d'éclairage RVB + 1 mode de cyclage multicolore

• 1 x Écouteurs à Oreilles de Chat

• 2 paires de haut-parleurs

• 1 x Transmetteur USB

• 1 x Câble Séparateur 3,5 mm

• 1 x Câble de Chargement Type-C

• 1 x Manuel de l'Utilisateur

Caractéristiques du produit Contenu de l'Emballage Commandes de l'Oreillette Guide de Démarrage Rapide

Bouton de
réinitialisation AUX Connecteur

allumer/fermer

Changement de mode

Microphone activé/
Microphone désactivé

le Volume

allumer/fermer

Changement de mode

casque de 
musique lumiére

L

Tasto touch luce

L

casque de 
musique lumiére

Récepteur USB

Voyant lumineux bleu

Indicatore lumineux bleu

Indicatore 
lumineux blu

Schnellstartanleitung Schnellstartanleitung

Zurücksetzen Taste AUX Schnittstelle

Macht an / Strom aus

Taste zum Umschalten

Mikrofon auf Schlüssel

Volume+/-

Macht an / Strom aus

Taste zum Umschalten

Licht-Touch-Taste

L Kopfhörer licht

USB-Empfänger

Blue Anzeige Licht

ライトタッチキー

リセットボタン AUX
インターフェース

ライトタッチキー
USBアタブター

蓝色指示灯

耳机灯光
USB接收器电源键

模式切换键

01 02 03 04 05 06

07 08 09 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30

31 32 33 34 35 36

37 38 39 40

Einschalten/Ausschalten

Lichtfarbe wechseln

Audio-Modus-Schalter

Licht ein/aus
Drücken Sie dreimal auf die Beleuchtungstaste, um das Licht des Headsets ein-/auszuschalten.

Aufladen
1.   Wenn das Headset aufgeladen wird, leuchtet die Betriebsanzeige rot. 

 Wenn das Headset vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchtet die Akkuanzeige dauerhaft grün.
2.  Wenn die Leistung des Headsets weniger als 10% beträgt, Das rote Anzeigelicht blinkt blinkt, 

 laden Sie es bitte rechtzeitig auf.

Halten Sie im ausgeschalteten Zustand die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, schaltet sich das 
Headset automatisch ein.
Halten Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, schaltet sich das 
Headset automatisch aus.

Drücken Sie die "Modus"-Taste einmal kurz, um den Soundeffektmodus zu wechseln.
Grünes Licht: Spielmodus
 Weißes Licht: Musikmodus
 Blaues Licht: Live-Modus

Halten Sie die Beleuchtungstaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Lichtfarbe zu wechseln. 

Mise en marche/arrêt

Changement de couleur de la lumière

Interrupteur de Mode Audio

Marche/Arrêt de l'éclairage
Cliquez trois fois sur la touche d'éclairage pour allumer ou éteindre la lumière de l'oreillette.

Chargement
1.   Lorsque le casque est en cours de chargement, le voyant de fonctionnement s'allume en rouge.

 Lorsque l'oreillette est complètement chargée, le voyant de la batterie s'allume en vert.
2.  Lorsque la puissance de l'oreillette est inférieure à 10 %, Le voyant rouge clignote, veuillez la 

 recharger à temps.

Lorsque l'oreillette est éteinte, il suffit d'appuyer longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 
secondes pour qu'elle s'allume automatiquement.
Lorsque l'oreillette est allumée, il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour 
qu'elle s'éteigne automatiquement.

Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton "mode" une fois pour changer le mode d'effet sonore.
Lumière verte : Mode jeu
Lumière blanche : Mode musique
Lumière bleue : Mode Live

Appuyez sur la touche d'éclairage pendant 2 secondes pour changer la couleur de la lumière. 

Encendido/apagado

Cambiar el color de la luz

Interruptor de modo de audio

Encendido/apagado de la luz
Pulsa el botón de la luz tres veces para encender o apagar la luz del auricular.

Cargando
1.   Cuando el auricular se está cargando, el indicador de funcionamiento muestra una luz roja.

 Cuando el auricular está completamente cargado, el indicador de batería se ilumina en verde.
2.  Cuando la potencia del auricular es inferior al 10%, la luz indicadora roja parpadeará, 

 recargue a tiempo.

Cuando el auricular está apagado, una pulsación larga del botón de encendido durante 3 segundos lo 
encenderá automáticamente.
Cuando el auricular está encendido, basta con mantener pulsado el botón de encendido durante 3 
segundos para que se apague automáticamente.

Pulse brevemente el botón ""mode"" para cambiar el modo de efecto de sonido.
Luz verde: modo de juego
Luz blanca: modo de música
Luz azul: modo Live

Pulse el botón de luz durante 2 segundos para cambiar el color de la luz. 

Accensione/Spegnimento

Passaggio Colore della Luce

Passaggio Modalità Audio

Luci On/Off
Toccare tre volte il tasto di illuminazione per accendere/spegnere la luce delle cuffie.

Ricarica
1.   Quando le cuffie sono in carica, l'indicatore di funzionamento si illumina di rosso. 

 Quando le cuffie sono completamente cariche, l'indicatore della batteria è verde fisso.
2.  Quando la carica delle cuffie è inferiore al 10%, La luce dell'indicatore rosso lampeggerà, 

 ricaricare le cuffie per tempo.

Quando sono spente, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi: le cuffie si accenderanno 
automaticamente.
Quando sono accese, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi e le cuffie si spegneranno 
automaticamente.

Premendo brevemente il pulsante "mode" una volta, è possibile cambiare la modalità 
dell'effetto sonoro.
Luce verde: Modalità Gaming
Luce bianca: Modalità Musica 
Luce blu: Modalità Live

Premere il tasto illuminazione per 2 secondi per cambiare il colore della luce. 

1. Stecken Sie den USB-Sender in den USB-Anschluss Ihres Geräts, die blaue Anzeige des 
USB-Empfängers blinkt.

2. Halten Sie die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Headset einzuschalten. 
Wenn das Licht am Headset leuchtet, ist die Verbindung hergestellt.

Wenn die automatische Verbindung fehlschlägt, versuchen Sie es bitte auf die folgende Weise.

3. 

4. 

Der USB-Sender verbindet sich automatisch mit dem Headset. Wenn das blaue Licht des 
USB-Senders immer leuchtet, ist die Verbindung erfolgreich. 

Verbinden Sie den Kopfhörer über den USB-Transmitter mit einem Gerät 
(Kompatibel mit PC, PS5, PS4, PS4 Pro, Laptop, MAC)
•  Automatische Verbindung

Verbinden Sie das 3,5-mm-Audiokabel (im Lieferumfang enthalten) zwischen dem Kopfhörer und 
anderen Geräten mit 3,5-mm-Buchse. Für die alte Xbox One ist ein Microsoft-Adapter erforderlich 
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

Verbinden Sie den Kopfhörer über ein 3,5-mm-Audiokabel mit einem Gerät 
(kompatibel mit PS5/PS4/Xbox One/Xbox Series X/S Controller/Nintendo Switch)

1. Schalten Sie das Headset ein und stecken Sie den USB-Sender in den USB-Anschluss Ihres 
Geräts, die blaue Anzeige des USB-Empfängers blinkt.

2. Halten Sie die "Modus"-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Die LED am USB-Dongle blinkt schnell 
blau und lässt Sie dann los, um das erzwungene Pairing einzuleiten.

3. Wenn die LED auf dem USB-Dongle leuchtet, ist die Kopplung abgeschlossen.

Wenn die Verbindung fehlschlägt, versuchen Sie es bitte nach dem vollständigen Aufladen erneut.

•  Manuelle Verbindung

★ Hinweise: 

1. Insérez l'émetteur USB dans le port USB de votre appareil, 
le voyant bleu du récepteur USB clignote. 

2. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour allumer l'oreillette, 
lorsque le voyant de l'oreillette est allumé, l'alimentation est réussie.

Si la connexion automatique échoue, veuillez essayer la méthode ci-dessous.

3. 

4. 

L'émetteur USB se connecte automatiquement à l'oreillette. La connexion est réussie lorsque 
la lumière bleue de l'émetteur USB est toujours allumée. 

Connectez le Casque à l'appareil via l'émetteur USB 
(Compatible avec PC, PS5, PS4, PS4 Pro, Laptop, MAC)
•  Connexion automatique

Connectez le câble audio 3,5 mm (emballage inclus) entre le casque et d'autres appareils dotés 
d'une prise jack 3,5 mm. Pour l'ancienne Xbox One, un adaptateur Microsoft est requis (non inclus)

Connectez le casque à l'appareil via un câble audio de 3,5 mm 
(compatible avec PS5/PS4/Xbox One/Xbox Series X/S Controller/Nintendo Switch)

1. Allumez le casque, puis insérez l'émetteur USB dans le port USB de votre appareil, le voyant 
bleu du récepteur USB clignote.

2. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton "mode" pendant 3 secondes, le voyant du dongle USB 
clignotera rapidement en bleu, puis relâchez-le pour entrer dans l'appairage forcé.

3. Lorsque le voyant du dongle USB est fixe, le jumelage est terminé.

Si la connexion échoue, veuillez réessayer après une charge complète.

•  Connexion manuelle

★ Remarques:

1. Inserte el transmisor USB en el puerto USB de su dispositivo, 
el LED azul del receptor USB parpadeará. 

2. Presione prolongadamente el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos para encender los 
auriculares, cuando la luz de los auriculares se enciende, el encendido es exitoso.

Si la conexión automática falla, pruebe el método siguiente. 

3. 

4. 

El transmisor USB se conecta automáticamente a los auriculares. La conexión es exitosa 
cuando la luz azul del transmisor USB está siempre encendida. 

Conecta los auriculares al dispositivo a través del transmisor USB 
(Compatible con PC, PS5, PS4, PS4 Pro, Laptop, MAC)
•  Conexión automática

Conecte el cable de audio de 3,5 mm (paquete incluido) entre los auriculares y otros dispositivos
con conector de 3,5 mm. Para la antigua Xbox one, se requiere un adaptador de Microsoft (no incluido)

Conecte los auriculares al dispositivo mediante un cable de audio de 3,5 mm 
(compatible con PS5/PS4/Xbox One/Xbox Series X/S Controller/Nintendo Switch)

1. Encienda los auriculares y luego inserte el transmisor USB en el puerto USB de su dispositivo, 
el indicador azul del receptor USB parpadea.

2. Mantenga presionado el botón "modo" durante 3 segundos, el LED en el dongle USB parpadeará 
en azul rápidamente y luego lo soltará para ingresar al emparejamiento forzado.

3. Cuando el LED de la llave USB esté fijo, el emparejamiento habrá finalizado.

Si falla la conexión, intente nuevamente después de cargar completamente.

•  Conexión manual

★ Notas:

Modelo

Diámetro del conductor

Directividad (Mic)

Respuesta en Frecuencia (Auriculares)

Capacidad de la Batería de los Auriculares

Tiempo de Funcionamiento de la Batería

Tiempo de Carga de la Batería

Distancia de Comunicación

GS510 

Ø50mm

Omnidireccional

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 horas

2 horas

10 metros/33 pies

Especificaciones

Modello

Diametro del Driver

Direzionalità (Mic)

Frequenza di Risposta (Cuffie)

Capacità della Batteria delle Cuffie

Autonomia della Batteria

Tempo di Ricarica della Batteria

Distanza di Comunicazione

GS510 

Ø50mm

Omnidirezionale

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 ore

2 ore

10 Metri/33 Piedi

Specifiche

型番

ドライバの直径

マイク集音

周波数範囲

バッテリ容量

バッテリー作業時間

バッテリ充電時間

通信距離

GS510 

Ø50mm

全指向性集音

20Hz ~ 20KHz

1500mAh

8 時間

2 時間

10メートル/33フィート

製品仕様

1. Inserire il trasmettitore USB nella porta USB del dispositivo, l'indicatore blu del ricevitore 
USB lampeggia. 

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per accendere le cuffie; quando la luce 
delle cuffie si accende, l'accensione è avvenuta.

Se la connessione automatica non riesce, prova a seguire la seguente procedura.

3. 

4. 

Il trasmettitore USB si collega automaticamente alle cuffie. Quando la luce blu del trasmettitore 
USB è fissa, la connessione è avvenuta correttamente. 

Collegare le Cuffie al Dispositivo via Trasmettitore USB 
(Compatibile con PC, PS5, PS4, PS4 Pro, Laptop, MAC)
•  Connessione Automatica

Collegare il cavo audio con jack da 3,5 mm (confezione inclusa) tra le cuffie e altri dispositivi dotati 
di jack da 3,5 mm. Per la vecchia Xbox One è necessario un adattatore Microsoft (non incluso).

Collegare le cuffie al dispositivo tramite un cavo audio da 3,5 mm 
(compatibile con PS5/PS4/Xbox One/Xbox Series X/S Controller/Nintendo Switch)

1. Accendere le cuffie e inserire il trasmettitore USB nella porta USB del dispositivo; la spia blu del 
ricevitore USB lampeggia.

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante "mode" per 3 secondi, il LED della chiavetta USB lampeggerà 
brevemente di blu e poi rilasciarlo per accedere all'accoppiamento forzato.

3. Quando il LED del dongle USB è fisso, l'accoppiamento è completato.

Se la connessione non va a buon fine, riprovare dopo ricaricato appieno le cuffie.

•  Connessione Manuale

★ Nota:

1、将USB接收器插入电脑/主机的USB端口，USB接收器蓝色指示灯闪烁；

2、长按耳机电源键        3秒，耳机灯亮后松开，开机成功；

3、USB接收器自动连接耳机，当USB接收器蓝灯常亮，连接成功。

耳机手动连接

耳机自动连接失败时，需手动连接

1、耳机开机，USB接收器插入电脑/主机USB端口，蓝灯闪烁；

2、长按模式切换键              3秒，耳机灯光快速闪烁后松开，进入强制配对；

3、USB接收器蓝灯常亮，连接成功。

有线模式
用3.5mm音频线插入耳机AUX接口，另一端接入主机即可使用。

注：有线模式下，除调节音量大小外，其余功能全部失效。

开机/关机
长按电源键      3秒，耳机自动开/关机。

模式切换

灯光触控区域

L

充电

灯光打开/关闭
三击 灯光触控键，打开/关闭耳机灯光。

灯光颜色切换
长按 灯光触控键 2秒，切换灯光颜色。

1、当耳机通过USB充电线进行充电时，电量指示灯显示橙色常亮；

     当耳机充满电时，电量指示灯显示绿色常亮。

2、当耳机电量低于10%时，电量指示灯显示橙色闪烁，请及时充电。

注意事项

硕美科耳机保修说明

非保修条例

1、已超过三包有效期；

2、无法提供发票或有效销售凭证；

3、发票或有效销售凭证上的产品信息与实物不相符；

4、未经授权的维修、误用或改动等人为因素或因不可抗力造成的损坏。

1、

保修条例

硕美科耳机售后服务承诺：严格依据《中华人民共和国消费者权益保护法》、

《中华人民共和国产品质量法》实行售后三包服务，服务内容如下：

在三包有效期内，您可依照本规定享受维修、换货、退货的权利，

维修、换货、退货的权利应当凭发票或有效销售凭证办理。

1、自您签收日起7日内，产品出现品质问题，可享受退货、换货或者免费维修服务。

2、自您签收日起8日-15日内，产品出现品质问题，可享受换货或者免费维修服务。

3、自您签收日起12个月内，产品出现品质问题，可享受免费维修服务。

1、本产品兼容微软Windows7/8/10，苹果Mac OS系统，可在PS4上使用，

2、如果在未列明的操作系统或设备上无法使用，可联系售后服务寻求解决；

3、产品使用过程中，若出现麦克风或耳机无声音，可能是遇到驱动兼容性

       问题或因使用不当造成，可联系售后服务寻求解决；

4、产品使用过程中，若出现部件受损，如线缆破皮等，请停止使用并联系

       售后服务寻求解决，以免造成不必要的损失；

5、产品使用过程中，若遇到耳机长时间无响应的现象，可使用回形针等

       尖状物按住耳机复位键1秒，耳机即可强制关机；

6、如果您想了解更多信息，请访问SOMIC的官方网站www.somic.cn。
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常见问题解答

Q:无线连接不稳定，出现断续情况？

A： 1）请尽量缩短设备与耳机的距离，避开实体障碍物；

      2）请远离强干扰源环境（如WiFi/GPS等）；

      3）若上述方案仍无法解决，可利用复位键进行设备复位。

Q:调节耳机音量至最大后，声音仍偏小？

A： 耳机音量加减功能与电脑音量加减功能是独立操作系统，

      请根据您的具体要求，分别调节电脑和耳机的音量。

Q:灯光无法切换？

A： 1）请先确认手指有准确地点击耳机触控区域；

      2）尝试延长手指触控时间（长按2秒后松手）；

      3）可能是程序之间相冲突，切断电源重新插拔；

      4）将触控面盖取下后再正确安装，等待15秒后触控功能重新激发正常使用；

      5）控针对不同人体有不同的灵敏度，手指或触控区域沾水、

           沾异物会影响触控效果，请清洁后重试。

备注：更多更细节的产品实际使用问题解析请登录硕美科官方网站获取


